reimbursed at one hundred percent (100%) of allowable cost using a retrospective cost settlement upon receipt of a
final Medicare cost report. (7-1-25)T

c. In-state and those out-of-state within thirty-five (35) miles of the Idaho border, CAHs will be
reimbursed at one hundred one percent (101%) of allowable cost using a retrospective cost settlement upon receipt of
a final Medicare cost report. (7-1-25)T

d. All out-of-state providers not described in a. through c. above will be paid a final prospective
payment rate with no retrospective cost settlement using the APR-DRG classification system as described in these

[...]

Idaho state-owned hospitals and the Department of Veteran’s Affairs Medical Center will be
reimbursed at one hundred percent (100%) of allowable cost. (7-1-25)T

b. In-state and those out-of-state within thirty-five (35) miles of the Idaho border, CAHs will be
reimbursed at one hundred one percent (101%) of allowable cost. (7-1-25)T

c. All hospitals that are not described in a. through b. above will be subject to the outpatient
reimbursement parameters outlined in the Medicaid Provider Agreement and Section 56-265, Idaho Code. (7-1-25)T

10. Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Allotment Amount.

[...]

CHIS providers cannot seek reimbursement for services provided more than thirty (30) calendar
days prior to the signed and dated order. (7-1-25)T

b. The order is only required to be completed once and must be received prior to submitting the initial
PA request. If the participant has not accessed CHIS for more than three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days, a
new order is required. (7-1-25)T

03. Required Screening. Needs are determined through the current version of the Department-
approved screening tools. The tool is only required to be completed once and must be completed prior to submitting
the initial PA request. New screenings are required for participants who have not accessed CHIS for more than three
hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days. (7-1-25)T

04. Services. All CHIS ordered on a participant's ACTP must be prior authorized by the Department.
Group services must be provided by one (1) qualified staff providing direct services for two (2) or three (3)
participants.

[...]

or (7-1-25)T

b. Hold a bachelor's degree from an accredited institution in a human services field or a bachelor's

degree and a minimum of twenty-four (24) semester credits, or equivalent, in a human services field; and (7-1-25)T

i. Can demonstrate one thousand forty (1,040) hours of supervised experience working with
participants birth to twenty-one (21) years of age who demonstrate functional or behavioral needs; and (7-1-25)T

ii. Meets the competency requirements by completing one (1) of the following: (7-1-25)T

(1) A Department-approved competency checklist;

[...]

credits from an accredited college or university of relevant coursework in principles of child development, learning
theory, positive behavior support techniques, dual diagnosis, psychology, education, or behavior analysis which may
be documented within the individual's degree program, other coursework, or training; and (7-1-25)T

b. Have one thousand two hundred (1,200) hours of relevant experience in completing and
implementing comprehensive behavioral therapies for participants with functional or behavioral needs, which may be
documented within the individual's degree program, other coursework, or training. (7-1-25)T